
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Ethics 
Committee 
 

Monday, 16th November, 2020 at 4.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Please note: The Council will be live streaming its meetings. 
 
This meeting can be streamed live here: 
https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive  
 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive  
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 06 November 2020 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser/Stephen Chard on (01635) 
/519045/519462 
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 16 November 2020 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Barry Dickens, Rick Jones, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, 
David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, James Cole, Carolyne Culver, Owen Jeffery, 
Steve Masters and Garth Simpson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
 1    Apologies  
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

 2    Minutes 1 - 6 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 

this Committee held on 24 August 2020. 
 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest  
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 4    Forward Plan 7 - 10 
  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 

months. 
 

 

Governance Matters 
 
 5    Internal Audit Update Report (GE3864) 11 - 22 
  Purpose: To update the Committee on the outcome of internal 

audit work carried out during quarters one and two of 2020/21. 
 

 

 6    Response to the Audit Review of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee (GE3954) 

23 - 42 

  Purpose: To provide members of Governance and Ethics 
(G&E) Committee with a formal set of proposals which have 
been drawn up to meet the recommendations made in the 
Internal Audit report covering the review of the Effectiveness 
of the G&E Committee. 
 

 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 16 November 2020 
(continued) 

 

 
 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 24 AUGUST 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Rick Jones, 
Jane Langford, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - 
Resources), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer) and Councillor Jo Stewart 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Barry Dickens, Councillor Thomas Marino and 
Andy Walker 
 

PART I 
 

9 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 

Item 4 – Minutes, first paragraph, second sentence: 

He reminded Members that if the external auditors wished to address the Committee 
standing orders would need to be suspended to allow them to do so.  

10 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

11 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

12 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2019/20 (GE3821) 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report for 2019/20 
(Agenda Item 5). It was noted that it was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards for the Audit Manager to make a formal annual report to those charged with 
governance within the Council.  

The report was required to include an opinion on the Council’s governance, risk 
management and internal control framework, which in turn supported the Annual 
Governance Statement.  

The audit opinion was based upon the assurance work undertaken during the year; 
knowledge gained from previous assurance work; as well as intelligence gained from 
other sources of assurance, both internal and external, for example Ofsted and the 
Council’s Finance and Governance Group.  

Julie Gillhespey, Audit Manager, was able to provide reasonable assurance that the 
governance, risk management and control framework remained robust.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 24 AUGUST 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

She reported that there were two audits conducted in 2019/20 that were found to be 
weak and both would be subject to a follow up review. The out
[...]
d work and this accounted for 46% of her time. He queried this high percentage. 
Julie Gillhespey explained that much of the unplanned work related to investigations of 
employee disciplinary and grievance issues, and she held the necessary investigatory 
skills for this work. Work was prioritised based on levels of risk and unplanned work often 
needed to be prioritised ahead of planned activity.  

Councillor Cottam followed this by asking if resource levels were adequate, especially if 
the increase in unplanned work was to continue. Julie informed Members that this had 
been the second financial year in a row with higher levels of unplanned work and this 
was a reason why recruitment to a further post had been approved.  

Councillor Jeff Beck concluded the item by thanking Julie and the Audit Team for all their 
hard work and for achieving such a high proportion of the audit plan.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

13 Annual Governance Statement (GE3823) 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 6) which set out the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the Council for 2019/20. The report outlined those 
issues that Corporate Board considered should be included in the 2019/20 AGS as 
requiring action to resolve.  

The AGS set out the Council’s governance arrangements and reviewed their 
effectiveness. The AGS needed to be reviewed and approved by the Committee on an 
annual basis and was published with the financial statements.  

The review for 2019/20 had highlighted four key areas to include in the AGS and these 
were incorporated into an accompanying action plan. The four key areas of focus 
identified as requiring improvement were: 

 Delivering effective engagement 

 Capacity to deliver projects 

 Improving asset management 

 Commercial investment 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam noted that training in the use of project management 
methodology was listed in the action plan and he queried the software to be used. 
Joseph Holmes, Executiv
[...]
agreed that property valuations should be monitored and it was the 
expectation that values would have decreased within this financial year. The implications 
of Covid-19 were ongoing and it was necessary to make considered decisions. The Grant 
Thornton assessment of the Council’s decision making in terms of property investment 
would be based upon factors including business cases and performance in terms of 
value for money obtained.  

Mr Morris added that Grant Thornton would provide comments and any 
recommendations once their review of the AGS had completed.  

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 24 AUGUST 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

Joseph Holmes agreed that effective governance arrangements needed to be in place. 
The outcome of the PWLB consultation would be carefully considered to review the 
impact of this on governance arrangements.  

Standing Orders were reinstated.  

RESOLVED to approve the AGS and the actions proposed within it to mitigate risks to 
the Council’s governance arrangements.  

14 Draft Going Concern Assessment as at 31st March 2020 and 
Supporting Draft Executive Directors' Narrative Statement for the 
2019/20 Financial Statements (GE3822) 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 7) which summarised the 
management assessment of the Council continuing to operate as a going concern for the 
purposes of producing the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. The going concern 
assessment took account of Covid specific financial risks.  

Joseph Holmes, Executive Director for Resources, advised that the assessment 
contained assurances of the Council’s resilience and stability. This included reserve 
levels and capital funding.  

He then added that non ring-fenced funding of £8.6m had been provided by Central 
Government to support the Council in its response to Covid-19. This figure had been 
received in three separate tranches.  

Central government was also introducing an income share scheme and this could be 
used to help offset income pressures as a result of Covid-19. The full detail on this had 
yet to be provided but it was anticipated that the Council would need to fund the first 5% 
of losses. All further losses would be shared between the Council (25% of all further 
losses) and the Government covering 75% of all further losses.  

In conclusion, Joseph Holmes reported that the Council would continue as a going 
concern for this financial year and beyond.  

RESOLVED that: 

 On the basis of the S151 Officer’s assessment, it be agreed that this report be 
provided as a working paper to the external auditor confirming the going concern 
assessment had been completed and the conclusion maintained the assertion that 
the Council was a going concern as at the Balance Sheet date of 31 March 2020.  

 The draft Narrative Statement be noted.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 4.50pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 01 February 2021 – 17 January 2022 
 

 

    

01 February 2021 

1.  GE3934 External Auditors Report on 
the Financial Statements 

To receive the report from the 
external auditors.  

Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon 
Finance and 
Economic 
Development 
 
 

Audit 

2.  GE3689 External Audit Fee and Plan for 
financial year 2021/22 

To present to members the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2021/22 from Grant 
Thornton. The letter sets out the fee 
for the audit in line with the 
prescribed scale fee set by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA).  To provide Members 
with a copy of the External Audit 
Plan for 2021-22 
 

Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

Councillor Jo 
Stewart 
Internal 
Governance 

Audit 

3.  EX3952  Risk Management Strategy To set out the overarching 
framework for managing risk at the 
Council, the Council's risk appetite 
and latest Corporate Risk Register.  
 

Jos
[...]
: GE3864  

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during 
quarters one and two of 2020/21.  

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 
to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan. As stated in the 
Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are required to be 
presented to Committee.  Due to the timing of the committee meetings the first update 
report provides an update for quarters one and two of the 2020/21 Audit Plan 

1.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern. 

2 Recommendation 

To note the content of the report.  

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Not Applicable 

Human Resource: Not Applicable 

Legal: Not Applicable 

Risk Management: 
Internal Audit work helps to improve risk management 
processes by identifying weaknesses in systems and 
procedures and making recommendations to provide 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 16 November  2020 

mitigation. The aim of which is to help ensure that services 
and functions across the Council achieve their goals and 
targets, and the organisation as a whole meets its plans and 
objectives. 

Property: Not Applicable 

Policy: Not Applicable  

 
P

o
s

it
iv

e
 

N
e
u

tr
a
l 

N
e
g

a
ti

v
e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 
of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 
inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 
decision have an impact 
upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 
employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X   

Page 12



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 16 November  2020 

Core Business:  X  . 

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

None  

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work completed during 
quarters one and two of 2020/21. 

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 
to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan. As stated in the 
Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are required to be 
presented to Committee.   

4.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern.  

4.4 There have been no significant issues of concern identified through the work carried out 
during the first two quarters of 2020/21.   

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction/Background 

5.1 A list of audit work completed is set out in Appendix A. The following table summarises 
the results of the audit work where an opinion was given. 

 

Type Very weak Weak Satisfactory Well 
Controlled 

Very Well 
Controlled 

 

Key Financial 
Systems 

     

Other Systems      

Schools  1  3  

5.1 For this reporting period no central audits were finalised (i.e. final report issued). There 
was one primary school given a weak opinion, this was mainly due to the need to 
strengthen budget monitoring/reporting to governors and the auditing/reporting 
processes for managing the school fund.  There were no follow-up reviews completed 
in the period.  

Page 13



Internal Audit Update Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 16 November  2020 

5.2 Details of the audit work in progress and the stage reached is set out at Appendix B. 
Most of the audits relating to the previous year have nearly been completed, with the 
majority being at draft report stage and awaiting finalisation.  Improvement has therefore 
been made in reducing the delays with progressing audits.  This progress has been 
impacted however because of other new unplanned work that has arisen over the six 
month period, this work is a mixture of adhoc requests and COVID related work.   This 
work is listed in the ‘Other Work’ section in both Appendix A and Appendix B.  The level 
of these adhoc requests is much greater than in previous years, mainly due to COVID 
related work.   

5.3 An Annual Anti-Fraud Work Plan was prepared this year, an update of progress against 
the planned work is at Appendix C. 

5.4 The Audit Manager mentioned in her previous update report presented to Committee 
that she would provide the Committee with updates regarding any COVID related audit 
work which would impact on the Audit Plan. As listed in the appendices to this report 
the Audit Team has been involved in a range of Covid related work, mainly with the 
provision of advice on processes and controls for making grant payments as well as 
undertaking grant assurance work.  To date we have spent approximately 55 days on 
Covid related unplanned work.  

5.5 There are certain COVID grants where central government require an independent sign-
off by Internal Audit and we have been made aware of these and are undertaking this 
work when required.  The Audit Manager plans on undertaking a risk assessment of the 
other grants in order to identify those areas where there is greater risk of fraud and/or 
error and we will plan on undertaking some assurance work in these areas.  It is 
envisaged that a further 50-80 days may be required for further COVID related work 
before the end of the financial year, but at this stage this is only an estimate.    

5.6 The risk environment will also 
[...]
 for.  
 

Terms of Reference Being Drafted. 

Registrars Service Income is appropriately 
accounted for. 
 

Audit has commenced. 

Concessionary Fares/Bus 
Passes 

Passes are only issued to 
valid applicants, passes 
no longer required are 
promptly cancelled.  
 

 

Common Housing Register Allocation of 
accommodation  - ensure 
it is in line with agreed 
prioritisation.  
 

 

*Council Tax Reduction Scheme Reductions granted are 
valid, regularly reviewed, 
and investigated where 
applicable.    

Liaising with external provider on 
scoping/timing of the review.  

 
 
 
*A piece of work to be commissioned from an external fraud work provider.   

Page 22



Response to the Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 16 November 2020 

Response to the Audit Review of the 
Governance and Ethics Committee 
Committee considering report: 

Governance and Ethics Committee on 16 
November 2020 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Jo Stewart 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 28 October 2020 

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) 

Forward Plan Ref: GE3954 

1 Purpose of the Report 

To provide members of Governance and Ethics (G&E) Committee with a formal set of 
proposals which have been drawn up to meet the recommendations made in the Internal 
Audit report covering the review of the Effectiveness of the G&E Committee.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the G&E Committee agrees to the proposals stated in the attached Action Plan.   

2.2 If the Committee agrees with the revised content of the revised Terms of Reference 
(Appendix B), a recommendation needs to be made for this document to be approved 
by Full Council. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Not Applicable 

Human Resource: Not Applicable 

Legal: Not Applicable 

Risk Management: Not Applicable 

Property: Not Applicable 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Response to the Audit Review of the Governance and E
[...]
al Audit Service, the resulting report included a suggestion that 
Internal Audit should consider undertaking a review of the remit and effectiveness 
of the Council’s Governance and Ethics (G&E) Committee.  The suggestion to 
carry out the review was agreed by G&E in November 2018.   

(b) The review was undertaken in 2019, using the checklist from the CIPFA “Audit 
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police” (2018).   

(c) When the resulting report was presented at Corporate Board, there was discussion 
around ownership of the report and that although this sat with the G&E Committee, 
the recommendations and how to progress them should be discussed at the 
Finance and Governance Group (FAGG). 

(d) A draft report of the findings was presented to G&E in April 2020, at which time 
there was agreement to all of the recommendations included in the report, and 
that FAGG would draft an Action Plan to be presented to G&E at a later date. 

(e) The Action Plan (Appendix A) lists each of the report recommendations, proposals 
to meet the recommendation, officer responsible and progress to date.  The other 
appendices to this report are supporting documents linked to specific 
recommendations in the Action Plan.  

Page 25



Response to the Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics 16 November 2020 

Proposals 

 That the Governance and Ethics Committee agrees to the proposals stated in the Action 
Plan (Appendix A).   

 If the Committee agrees with the revised content of the Terms of Reference (Appendix 
B), a recommendation needs to made for this document to be approved by Full Council. 

6 Other options considered  

Not Applicable.  

7 Conclusion 

Agreement of the proposed Action Plan is required in order for progress the 
implementation of the recommendations made in the report covering the Review of the 
Effectiveness of the G&E Committee.  

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – Action Plan Covering Recommendations made in G&E Effectiveness 
Report. 

8.2 Appendix B – Recommendation 1 G&E Committee Terms of Reference. 

8.3 Appendix C – Recommendation 2 G&E Committee Members Skills Matrix.  

8.4 Appendix D – Recommendation 3 Draft Training Schedule for G&E Members.   

 

Page 26



APPENDIX A 

Page 1 
 

Action Plan – Review of Effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee 

 

No Recommendation FAGG 
Suggested 
Approach 

 

Officer 
responsible 

Progress 
update for G&E 

(November 
2020) 

1 Review and consider adoption of the 
suggested Terms of Reference, including 
clear reporting lines and an explanation of 
the accountability of the Committee.  Terms 
of Reference should be shared with new 
members upon appointment.  

 

 
MF will review the current ToR of the Committee 
compared to the best practice example (Appendix C of 
the original report).  Revised ToR then to be included on 
the Forward Plan for Committee approval.  
 
FAGG recommends that the scope of the Committee’s 
work should encompass other areas suggested in the 
CIPFA guidance – Partnership governance oversight 
and Treasury Management.  If these changes are 
agreed by G&E, there would need to be a discussion 
between the Chair of the Committee and the Chief 
Executive.  
 
MF will ensure any new members of the Committee 
appointed in future years will be provided with a copy of 
the ToR at time of appointment. 
 
The Revised Terms of Reference (once adopted) will be 
included on the first agenda of the new Municipal Year 
to ensure that they continue to be fit for purpose. 
 
  

 
MF 

 
Revised ToR 
has been 
drafted for 
discussion/ 
approval at G&E 
committee. P

age 27



APPENDIX A 

Page 2 
 

No Recommendation FAGG 
Suggested 
Approach 

 

Officer 
responsible 

Progress 
update for G&E 

(November 
2020) 

 
2 

 
Undertake an evaluation of the skills and 
competencies of all members of the 
Committee using the suggested framework 
from the guidance (which is provided at 
Appendix C of the guidance document).   
 
Consider the most effective size for the 
Committee, if knowledge and interest are in 
short supply then a larger committee may not 
be effective. Consider co-opting an 
independent member with relevant skills / 
experience. 
 

 
Knowledge and Skills Framework Questionnaire has 
been compiled, to be issued annually to each G&E 
member, to identify any training needs. 
 
FAGG agreed to put forward a recommendation that 
there should be an independent member on the 
committee.  The Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager has asked South East Employers if they could 
issue a mini survey to local authorities they support 
asking if they have appointed independent person(s) to 
the audit committee and if so do they get paid, how 
much do they get paid, do they have a job description 
that they use to recruit the person (could this be shared) 
and how do they go about recruiting them. 
 
 

 
Member Services 
Officer  
 
 
MF to report back 

 
JG has 
compiled a 
questionnaire 
using the CIPFA 
knowledge and 
skills framework 
document. 
 

 
3 Use the outcomes of the evaluation of skills 

to inform a mandatory programme of training 
and development of members, commencing 
with general induction training for all 
members on the content of the guidance and 
the key roles and responsibilities of 
members, and then developing into regular 
training to assist members in understanding 
their role and developing skills over time.   

 
There is already training established for members 
appointed to the G&E covering corporate induction and 
standards Committee training.  Also sessions have been 
undertaken covering Internal Audit, Financial statements 
and Risk Management.  The review identified that more 
detailed training on these more specialist areas is 
required to give members the knowledge and 
understanding of the processes to more effectively 
challenge and question the information presented, and 
decide
[...]
sible 

Progress 
update for G&E 

(November 
2020) 

setting and completing risk mitigation 
actions, and also in challenging risk 
appetite by engaging with relevant 
senior officers. 

(iii)  Consider how the Committee will 
assess and challenge anti-fraud 
arrangements (possibly as part of the 
review of risk management), and how 
they wish to be advised of actual, 
suspected or alleged fraudulent activity. 
This may be done by receiving and 
reviewing formal progress reports from 
the Internal Audit Manager in respect of 
the counter fraud plan, including 
investigation work. 

(iii) Risk Management arrangements covering fraud will 
be reviewed as part of the Risk Management audit 
which is currently underway.  Depending on the 
findings/recommendations in this area there may 
need to be changes in how fraud risk is 
identified/recorded in order to provide the committee 
with assurance on how this area is managed.  

 
The Audit Manager will provide half-yearly updates 
on the progress made against the Counter Fraud 
Work Plan.  

 
 

    

P
age 32



Appendix B 

 

Governance and Ethics Committee 
Proposed Terms of Reference 

 

 

Purpose: To consider the revised terms of reference of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee which take into account the CIPFA Best Practice 
Guidance and recommend to full Council that they be adopted. 

Release Date: November 2020 

Author: Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 

 

1 Background 

During 2018 an external assessment was carried out of the effectiveness of West Berkshire 
Council’s Internal Audit service, and the extent to which it conformed to Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  The resulting report included a suggestion that Internal Audit 
should consider undertaking a review of the remit and effectiveness of the Council’s 
Governance and Ethics Committee, using the checklist from the CIPFA Audit Committees 
Practical Guidance for Local Authorities (2018). The internal audit plan for 2
[...]
s before it. 

In addition The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015  include provisions requiring a panel to be set up to advise on matters relating to the 
dismissal of the Council’s Proper Officers (Head of Paid Service, S151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer). The Act requires at least two Independent Persons who have been 

Page 37

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/881/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/881/contents/made


Governance and Ethics Committee 
Proposed Terms of Reference 

 

Page | 6 
 

appointed under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 to be appointed to the panel. The 
Authority has elected to appoint three Independent Persons. 

Independent Person(s) (Audit) 

The Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee suggested that it might be useful 
to Consider co-opting an independent member with relevant skills/experience. ** 

* the median size of a local authority audit committee was found to have increased to nine, the large number 
promotes political balance but was also thought to make it more difficult to appoint members with the right 
knowledge and interest – in the private sector audit committees are typically 3-4 members 

** 39% of local authority committees included at least one co-opted independent member to increase levels 
of knowledge and demonstrate openness and challenge. 

*** A person is not considered to be "independent" if:-  

(i) They are or have been, within the last five years, an elected or co-opted Member or officer of the 
Council or of any Parish Councils within this area. This also applies to committees or sub-
committees of the various Councils.  

(ii) They are a relative or close friend of a current elected, or co-opted, Member or officer of the 
Council or any Parish Council within its area, or any elected or co-opted member of any 
committee or sub-committee.  

(iii) The definition of relative includes the candidate's spouse, civil partner, g

Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Barry Dickens, 

Owen Jeffery (Substitute) (In place of Geoff Mayes), Rick Jones, Jane Langford, Tony Linden, 
Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - 

Resources), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and Councillor Joanne 

Stewart 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Geoff Mayes 
 

 

PART I 

15 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2020 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

The Chairman noted that the outcome of the follow up reviews referred to on page 2 of 
the minutes and the property valuation item on page 4 of the minutes would be brought to 

the February 2021 meeting as there had not been sufficient time to conclude this work. 

16 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

17 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

18 Internal Audit Update Report (GE3864) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which provided an update to the 
Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work carried out during quarters one and two 

of 2020/21. The completed audits were set out in Appendix A, current work was set out in 
Appendix B and the anti-fraud work plan update was set out in Appendix C. 

Julie Gillhespey in introducing the report noted that none of the completed audits had 
resulted in a very weak opinion. There was one weak opinion issued in respect of a 
primary school. Recommendations were issued in respect of strengthening budget 

monitoring and reporting to its governors and the auditing/ reporting  processes for 
managing the school fund.  

Covid-19 had  had a significant impact on the team’s workload. To date around 55 days 
had been spent on unplanned Covid related work. There were certain grants where 
Central Government required an independent sign off by internal audit. Risk 

assessments of some of the other grants would be undertaken to identify those areas  
where there was greater risk of fraud or error.  It was estimated that a further 50 to 80 

days would have to be spent on Covid related work. This would have an impact on other 
planned audit activity.  



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Claire Rowles queried if it would be possible to see the frameworks against 
which audits were assessed and also to see the reports for specific audits. Julie 

Gillhespey stated that this would need to be assessed on a case by case basis 
depending on the individual audit as these were not published. She would discuss any 

requests with Councillor Rowles outside of the meeting.  

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 

19 Response to the Audit Review of the Governance and Ethics 
Committee (GE3954) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out formal proposals 

which had been drawn up to meet the recommendations made in the Internal Audit report 
covering the review of the Effectiveness of the Governance and Ethics Committee.   

Julie Gillhespey in introducing the report explained that following consideration of the 
report at the April 2020 meeting the Finance and Governance Group had drafted an 
action plan to address the issues identified in the report. Provisional revised terms of 

reference had also been drafted. Officers were also proposing a number of potential 
training modules for members to consider.  

Members stated that they were generally supportive of the tenor of the report and they 
understood the need to be more proactive as a committee. 

Members supported the action plan and requested that as this had been approved 

Officers include timescales for undertaking the actions. It was agreed that these would be 
put in place for the 2021 municipal year. (Julie Gillhespey to action) 

Members stated that they supported the need for training in order to make the committee 
more effective given the complexities of the subject matter that they were expected to 
cover. They stated that it would however be useful to articulate how often the training 

would need to be undertaken. It was accepted that a lot of the training would only need to 
be provided to members once in an electoral cycle. Ad hoc sessions would also need to 

be provided where additional gaps in knowledge were identified. Members agreed that 
the sessions in the appendix were appropriate. Officers were asked to bring a training 
schedule to the February 2021 meeting. (Julie Gillhespey/ Moira Fraser to action) 

Members were concerned about the number and level of detail set out in the revised 
terms of reference. They requested that these be looked at again and where appropriate 

be condensed. It was also agreed that it might be useful to include timescales e.g. 
annually etc where appropriate. It was requested that the 12 th item be included in the 
preamble and that the audit committee referred to in the functions be amended to read 
Governance and Ethics Committee. (Julie Gillhespey/ Moira Fraser to action) 

RESOLVED that: 

1. the proposals stated in the Action Plan be agreed.   
2. the revised Terms of Reference (Appendix B) be further refined prior to 

consideration at the February 2021 Governance and Ethics Committee meeting  

and if then approved be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.42 pm) 
 
 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2020 - MINUTES 
 

CHAIRMAN  

 
Date of Signature 1 February 2021 


